of acquiring, purchasing, maintaining or operating a toll bridge, the proposition for the issue of which for such purpose has been duly submitted to the electors of such municipality and adopted by a majority vote thereof, are hereby declared to be valid, legal and binding, and the common council of such city, within two years from the date of such election held to vote on said proposition, is hereby authorized and empowered to cause said bonds so authorized by the vote of the electors to be issued, negotiated and sold, and such bonds so issued, negotiated and sold are hereby declared to be valid, legal and binding upon and a general liability of any such city issuing the same.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 9, 1917.

No. 3, A.]

[Published April 12, 1917.

CHAPTER 66

AN ACT to amend subsections 2 and 5 of section 1926m, and to repeal subsection 6 of section 1926m, of the statutes, relating to fire department dues.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsections 2 and 5 of section 1926m are amended to read: (Section 1926m) 2. The commissioner of insurance shall annually, on or before the fifteenth * * day of * December in each year, forward to every company or insurer transacting the business of fire insurance within this state, a list of all cities, villages and towns entitled to fire department dues under section 1926.

5. The commissioner shall also transmit to the treasurer of each city, village and town entitled to any such fire department dues, a statement of the total amount of such dues payable to such city, village or town, and he shall also furnish to the treasurer of any such city, village or town, upon his request, a list of the companies or other insurers paying such dues and the amount paid by each.

Section 2. Subsection 6 of section 1926m of the statutes is hereby repealed.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 10, 1917.